Accrued expenses (6,737 )
Net Value of Assets Spun-Out $(42,725 )
14

Edgar Filing: USCORP - Form 10-Q

28

9. Restatement

We are restating in its entirety the financial statements for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2012 as originally
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 20, 2012. We have determined that our previously
reported results for the quarter ended June 30, 2012 contained significant errors which affected the consolidated
balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of cash flows. These errors were caused by poor internal controls
and an internal staff with limited accounting knowledge. Several stock issuances and expenses were not accounted for
correctly in the previously reported statements. We have also made necessary conforming changes in “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” resulting from the correction of these
errors. The following table summarizes the impact of these corrections on our consolidated balance sheet, statement of
operations, statement of cash flows and (loss) per share.

As of June 30,
2012

Restatement
Adjustments

As of June 30,
2012

As Previously
reported As Restated

Total assets $716,333 $2,666,430 $3,382,763

Total current liabilities $4,222,440 $84,934 $4,307,374

Shareholders’ equity
Series A preferred stock 24,304 1,296 25,600
Series B preferred stock 63,498 7,346 70,844
Common stock B 5,060 —  5,060
Common stock A 2,908,403 11,486 2,919,889
Stock payable 14,505 2,125,495 2,140,000
Subscriptions receivable (5,000 ) —  (5,000 )
Additional paid in capital 19,191,960 770,350 19,962,310
Accumulated deficit (25,708,837) (334,477 ) (26,043,314)
Total shareholders’ deficit (2,470,714 ) 1,546,103 (924,611 )
Non-controlling interest (1,035,393 ) 1,035,393 —
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit $1,002,932 $2,379,831 $3,382,763

Three
months
ended June
30, 2012

Restatement
Adjustments

Three
months
ended June
30, 2012

As Previously reported As Restated
Sales $—  $10 $10

—
Consulting 186,806 (109,625 ) 77,181

Edgar Filing: USCORP - Form 10-Q

29

Financing fee 1,824,698 (1,348,000) 476,698
General and administrative 115,948 (32,627 ) 83,321
Mining development 10,292 6,888 17,180
Professional fees 72,681 116,697 189,378
Total operating expenses 2,210,425 (1,366,667) 843,758

Other expenses (236,385 ) 310,230 73,845

Net Loss (2,446,810) 1,676,907 (769,903)

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest (36,615 ) 36,615 —

Net loss attributable to the Company $(2,410,195) $1,640,292 $(769,903)

Basic (loss) per share $(0.01 ) $0.01 $—

15

Edgar Filing: USCORP - Form 10-Q

30

Nine months
ended June
30, 2012

Restatement
Adjustments

Nine months
ended June
30, 2012

As Previously reported As Restated
Sales $—  $ 265 $265

Consulting 512,451 529,002 1,041,453
Financing fee 1,824,698 —  1,824,698
General and administrative 360,148 (118,080 ) 242,068
Mining development 662,276 (10 ) 662,266
Professional fees 283,796 1,650 285,446
Total operating expenses 3,643,369 412,562 4,055,931

Other expenses (1,246,308) (67,234 ) (1,313,542)
—

Net Loss (4,889,677) (479,531 ) (5,369,208)

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest (373,728 ) 373,728 —

Net loss attributable to the Company $(4,515,949) $ (853,259 ) $(5,369,208)

Basic (loss) per share $(0.02 ) $—  $(0.02 )

Nine months
ended June
30, 2012

Restatement
Adjustments

Nine months
ended June
30, 2012

As
Previously
reported

As Restated

Net (loss) for the period $(4,889,677) $ (2,833 ) $(4,892,510)

Net cash used by operations (1,588,706) (132,142 ) (1,720,848)

Net Cash used by investing activities —  —  —

Net cash provided by financing activities 661,590 73,847 735,437

Net increase (decrease) in cash (985,412 ) 1 (985,411 )

Cash balance at beginning of fiscal year $1,686,996 5 $1,687,001

Cash balance at June 30, 2012 $701,584 $ 6 $701,590

Edgar Filing: USCORP - Form 10-Q

31

10. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to the period ending June 30, 2013 proceeds of $8,000 were received for 1,022,000 shares of Class A
common stock.

16

Edgar Filing: USCORP - Form 10-Q

32

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS-

You should read the following discussion and analysis in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and
Notes thereto, and the other financial data appearing elsewhere in this Report.

The information set forth in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations